

No. 19-968

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND
JOSEPH BRADFORD,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 987-3888

Michael J. Lockerby
Counsel of Record
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 945-6079
mlockerby@foley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Rutherford Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents Recognizing Nominal Damages Claims for Violations of Constitutional Rights.....	4
B. Reversal of the Decision Below Is Both Necessary and Appropriate to Resolve the Circuit Split Caused By the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	5
C. Limiting the Availability of Nominal Damages Will Undermine the Purpose of Fee- Shifting Statutes to Ensure Enforcement of Civil Rights.....	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Archie v. Christian</i> , 812 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Carey v. Piphas</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>Carter v. Williams</i> , 897 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	5, 8
<i>Corpus v. Bennett</i> , 430 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	8
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	5, 7
<i>Fassett v. Haeckel</i> , 936 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1991)	6

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	2-3
<i>Frazer v. Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	1
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 445 F.3d 747 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8
<i>Klein v. Laguna Beach</i> , 810 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Magnett v. Pelletier</i> , 488 F.2d 33, 35 (1st Cir. 1973)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	5
<i>O'Connor v. Huard</i> , 117 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Reed v. Kemper</i> , 673 F. App'x 533 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6

<i>Stoedter v. Gates</i> , 704 F. App'x 748 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tyrell v. Speaker</i> , 535 F.2d 823 (3d Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Wolfel v. Bates</i> , 707 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1983).....	6
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1, 2, 5, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	6
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	8
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, Commentaries (1783).....	3
122 Cong. Rec. 33314 (1976) (statement of Sen. Kennedy)	8
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, 2015 Annual Report of the Director, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> , tbl. C-2 (2015)	7
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	9
Catherine R. Albiston & Laura Beth Nielsen, <i>The Procedural Attack on Civil Rights: The Empirical Reality of Buckhannon for the Private Attorney General</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1087 (2007)	11

Fair Housing Amendments Act (FHAA).....	9
H.R. Rep. 94-1558 (1976).....	7, 8
Margo Schlanger, <i>The Just Barely Sustainable California Prisoners' Rights Ecosystem</i> , 664 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 62 (Mar. 2016).....	11, 12
Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA).....	11
